
Location of Construction: 

1039 Riverside St 
Business Name: 

City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: Issue Date: CBL: 

04- 1349 331 A001001 

Lessernuyer's Name 

Owner Address: 

340 Fore St 
Contractor Address: 

Past Use: 

Foundation & Shell 

Phone: 

Phone 

Proposed Project Description: 

Permit Taken By: 

ldobson 

Dwner Name: 

1039 Riverside Llc 
Contractor Name: 

HardvPond Construction 

Date Applied For: 

09/02/2004 

Phone: 2 
Proposed Use: 

Commercial New 9800 Sq. Ft. 
Building -sm Office & warehouse 
No Interior Planned 

New 9800 Sq. Ft. Building -sm Office & warehouse No Interior Planned 

r n g ? . f $  

1039 Riverside St Suite 11 Portland 
Permit Type: - 
Commercial - 

2077976066 

CEO District: 

0 Denied 

Signature. 

Action: 0 Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions 0 Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Special Zone or Reviews 

0 Shoreland R b  

'xLc..L\., 
0 Subdivision 

Zoning Approval 

Zoning Appeal 

R a Variance - 46- <*A 
0 Miscellaneous 

0 Conditional Use 

0 hterpretation 

0 Approved 

Denied 

bate: 

H toric Preservation J Not in District or Landmark 

[7 Does Not Require Review 

[7 Requires Review 

0 Approved 

0 A p p r o v e d f i  

0 Denied 

Date: + 
CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 1010712004 
Note: 9114104 - the original approved building size for bldg #8 is 60x 100 - There is a possible future build out and Ok to Issue: 

they are showing the entire footprint including the future build out to be the new bldg size. I have an e-mail in 
to Kandi for her approval on this. - Kandi says that it would need a site plan amendment. 
1017104 received revised site plan from kandi 

Permit No: Date Applied For: CBL: 

04-1349 09/02/2004 331 AOOlOOl 

~~ ~~ ~~ ~~~ ~~ - ~ ~~ ~- ~~ ~~ ~~ ~ ~~ 

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 1012212004 
Note: Ok to Issue: 13] 

1)  Foundation and Shell only, no use has been approved 
Special Inspection Statement needs to be amended as the Building fabricator is not AISC Certified. 
A Special inspection w1 satisfactory report is required at the fabrication location in Iowa 

~ ~~ ~~~ ~ - ~~ ~ ~~ ~~ -~~ ~ ~- ~ ~ ~~~- ~ ~~ 

Dept: Fire Status: Approved Reviewer: Lt. MacDougal Approval Date: 1010712004 
Note: shell only OktoIssue: 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: 

1039 Riverside St 1039 Riverside Llc 340 Fore St 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: 

HardyPond Construction 1039 Riverside St Suite 11 Portland 

~~ - ~~ ___ - ~~~ ~ ~ ~~ __ ~ ~ 1- Status: Approved Reviewer: Tony Approval Date: 01/21/2004 
Note: PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING REVIEW ... 10/02/03 Ok toIssue: 

Phone: 

Phone 

(207) 797-6066 

, I have reviewed the plans and application dated 9/25/03 and offer the following comments: 

Lessee/Buyer's Name 

1. The plans need to specify the limits of disturbance and excavation within Riverside Street, for the purpose 
of installing utilities and granite curbing.. Further, the plans need to specify the pavement repairs required per 
the City's Street Opening Ordinance. Riverside Street, between Warren Avenue and Forest Avenue is a 5- 
year moratorium street. 

Phone: Permit Type: 

Steel Only-Commercial 

I PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING REVIEW ... 1121104 I 

Proposed Use: 

Commercial New 9800 Sq. Ft. Building -sm Office & warehouse No 
Interior Planned - bldg #8 

I The applicant has revised the plans to the satisfaction of my Public Works review. 

Proposed Project Description: 

New 9800 Sq. Ft. Building -sm Office & warehouse No Interior 
Planned - bldg #8 

- ~~ ~ _ _ ~ ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~  ~~ ~~ ~~ ~- ~- ~ 

~ Dept: Fire Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Lt. MacDougal Approval Date: 0913012003 
i Note: OktoIssue: [31 

I 1) additional hydt locations need approval 

IDept: DRC Status: Approved withzonditions Reviewer: Sebago Technic Approval Date: 02/10/2004 
I ~~ -~ __ ~ ~ -~ ~ ~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~~ -~ 

Note: Ok to Issue: 

1) see Planning conditions 



Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: 

1039 Riverside St 1039 Riverside Llc 340 Fore St 
Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

HardyPond Construction 1039 Riverside St Suite 11 Portland (207) 797-6066 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: 

Steel Only-Commercial 
I 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - - -~ - - ~~ 

~ ~~ ~ ~ -- - - __ - - - -~ -~ -~ -- -~ 

Dept: Planning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Kandi Talbot Approval Date: 0211012004 -1 



Flood Plairts- fd I fl- .@ c - :) 
i/ 



1 Marge Schmuckal - Re: 1039 Riverside Street Page 1 J 

From: Kandi Talbot 
To: Marge Schmuckal 
Date: 
Subject: Re: 1039 Riverside Street 

Marge, 

The expanded area was n 
ba 

Kandi 

Tue, Sep 14,2004 2:15 PM 

3 

of the Original approval$ So an pansion would have to come 
n amended 

* 
A -  

%.*, 

>>> Marge SchmuckalO9/14/2004 12:34:21 PM >>> 
Kandi, 
We have received our second building (bldg #8) for this multi-building lot. My approved site plan shows 
an approved building 60 x 98 size and then a shaded in area for "Possible future expansion". Well the 
building permit application is showing a size for the building as being 98' x 100 feet. Do they need to get 
an amended approval thru planning for "future expansion" that they are building now as the original 
bldg., or was this part of the original approval? 

Marge 



From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Kandi Talbot 
Date: 
Subject: 1039 Riverside Street 

Tue, Sep 14,2004 1 2 3  PM 

Kandi, 
We have received our second building (bldg #8) for this multi-building lot. My approved site plan shows 
an approved building 60' x 98 size and then a shaded in area for "Possible future expansion". Well the 
building permit application is showing a size for the building as being 98 x 100 feet. Do they need to get 
an amended approval thru planning for "future expansion" that they are building now as the original 
bldg., or was this part of the original approval? 

Marge 



[ Marge Schmuckal- 1039 Riverside Street Page 1 1 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Kandi Talbot 
Date: 
Subject: 1039 Riverside Street 

Wed, Od 6,2004 4:40 PM 

Kandi, 
Sorry to keep at you on this, but the applicant has again told me that you have approved this. If so, can I 
get a stampe approved site plan. 
Thanks, 
Marge 



i Marge Schmuckal - Fwd: Re: 1039 Riverside Street Page 1 J 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Kandi Talbot 
Date: 
Subject: 

Tue, Oct 5,2004 9:45 AM 
Fwd: Re: 1039 Riverside Street 

Kandi , 
If we are only talking about revisions to only bldg #8, if you remember, I started this whole question. Yes, 
that bldg meets the setbacks. It was my concern that it was encompassing a "future" expansion and you 
stated that it would need a site plan amendment. 

Just let me know when it is approved and give me the approved site plan & I can take it from there. 

>>> Kandi Talbot 10/04 3:43 PM >>> 
Marge, 

Have you had a chance to review the revision and if so, do you have any concerns? Steve Bushey was 
asking if you had any issues or not. Thanks. 

Kandi 

>>> Marge SchmuckallO/04/2004 10:38:00 AM >>> 
We1 I, 
Because I already have a building permit on 1039, and I was that one who found the expansion and set 
the revision process in motion, I would appreciate that you would give this one to me. I have the permit 
waiting for your response. 
Marge 



1 Marge Schmuckal- Re: 1039 Riverside Street Page I 1 

From: Kandi Talbot 
To: Marge Schmuckal 
Date: 
Subject: Re: 1039 Riverside Street 

Mon, Oct 4,2004 lo:% AM 

Marge, 

I have not approved it yet. I'm waiting for Jim Seymour's okay. Its close to the wetlands. As soon as I 
do I will bring something downstairs. Where should I be dropping these sign offs? I brought down 
Lifestyles approval to Gayle on Wednesday and Mike was looking for it on Friday, so am I supposed to 
drop it off with Gayle or with you? Thanks. 

Kandi 

>>> Marge Schmuckal 10/04/2004 10:29:17 AM >>> 
Kandi, 
I have not yet received any verification that the revisions the the originally approved site plan have been 
approved. Bob G. is calling me and said that you have approved the revisions. Is that true? Can I get a 
copy of the revised site plan? Can we issue the building permit? 
Marge 



1 Marge Schmuckal- Fwd: Re: 1039 Riverside Street Page 1 I 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Kandi Talbot 
Date: 
Subject: 

Mon, Oct 4,2004 10:38 AM 
Fwd: Re: 1039 Riverside Street 

Well, 
Because I already have a building permit on 1039, and I was that one who found the expansion and set 
the revision process in motion, I would appreciate that you would give this one to me. I have the permit 
waiting for your response. 
Marge 



Marge Schmuckal - 1039 Riverside Street Page I 1 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Kandi Talbot 
Date: 
Subject: 1039 Riverside Street 

Mon, Oct 4,2004 10:29 AM 

Kandi , 
I have not yet received any verification that the revisions the the originally approved site plan have been 
approved. Bob G. is calling me and said that you have approved the revisions. Is that true? Can I get a 
copy of the revised site plan? Can we issue the building permit? 
Marge 



COM'DER BUILDINGS, INC 
P.0. BOX 611 

22223 HI(;HwAY 38 NORTH 
MONTICELLO, L4. 5231 0 

($19) 46.9-5961 

LETTER OF CERTIFICATIOA DATE: 6JULY, 2004 

SOLD TO: GRAYS CGSTOM BUILDERS 
P.O. BOX 107 
MEDWAY,+ME W60 

JOB # 24293 

SHLP TO: KEALEY ELECTRIC -PORTLAND, ME. 

98' (49'149') I 100' x 16' COMMANDER AS-500 ALL STEEL BUILDXNG 'WITH CEXTER COLUMN 

5 @ 20' BAY SPACING 
1/12 ROOF PITCH 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY TEAT THE ABOVE BUILDING WILL MEET OR EXCEED THE 
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS; 

DEAD LOAD - 5 PSF 
SNOW LOAD 1 56 PSF 
WIND LOAD - 20 PSF 



! * .  . . . .  . 
I 
I 

1 .  

i 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
BUILDING CODE CERTIFICATE 

389 Congress St., Room 315 
Portland, Maine 04 10 1 

ACCESSIBILITY CERTIFICATE 

Designer: 

The technical submissions covering the proposed construction work as described above 
have been designed in compliance with applicable referenced standards found in the 
Maine Human Rights Law and Federal Americans with Disability Act. 

Signature: 

. Title: 

Finn: 

Address : 

(SEAL) 

Phone: p’ 



TLesday, Cctsoe: 19, 2904 4.27 PM p.02 

COMMANDER BUILDINGS, IN<: 
P.U. BOX 611 

22223 HlGHwAY 38 NORTH 
MOWXCELLO, L4.32310 

(3J9) 16315961 

LETTER OF CERTIFICATION DATE: 6JULY, 2004 

SOLD TO: GR4YS CGSTOM BUILDERS 
P.O. BOX 107 
MEDWAY,ME;. 04.460 

JOB # 24293 

SHIP TO: KEAlLEY ELECTRIC - PORTLAND, ME. 

98’ (49’149’) x 100’ x 16’ COMMANDER AS-500 ALL STEEL BUILDING ‘WITH CESTER COLUNIN 

5 @ 20’ BAY SPACNG 
1/12 ROOF PITCH 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE BUILDING WILL MEET OR EXCEED THE 
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS; 

DEAD LOAD - 5 PSF 
SNOW’ LOAD - 56 PSF 
WIND LOAD - 20 PSF 

! HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECiFICdTlUN OR 
REPORT WRS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT 
PERSONAL SUPERVISION, AM D THAT I AM A DULY REGfb 
t Fk’ikE PlcWTSS!QiVAL ENGlHEEA UNDER THE LAWS OF 
T4%$ STATE c)Frn“JUh 
YI ?.a- 

-UkL 
DATE 

- .  

P 



08 /23 /2004  09:  07  ALLIED ENGINEERING PAGE 0 2  2078540603 

. .  
, I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 .  

I 

i L  

I 

I 

TO; 

. .  ' 

. . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  ,_ . . . . .  ... . , .  . -.,. .r 

. .  
i. 

- 
CITY OF PORTLAND 

BUILDING CODE ~~'ER'TIFIC~T'E 
389 Congrea St., Room 31'5 

PorCand, Maine 04101 

Inspector of Bu a h g s  City of Portland, Maine 
Department of Planning & Urban Development 
Divisfon of Housing & Community Service 

These plans and / or specifications covering constructioa work on: . 



08/23/2004 09: 07 2078540603 ALLIED ENGINEERING PAGE 03 

. . , .  

. .  - 
CITY OF PORTLAND 

BUTr;DJHG CODE CERTIPICAm 
389 Congress St., Room 315 

Portland, Maine 04101 

I 
1 '  

TO: Inspector of BuiIdings City of Portland, Maine 
Depmmmt of Pkuuing &L Urban Development 
Division of Housing & Community Service 

PROM DESIGNER: Ami- Nz, /&. 

rn *m m L  PMMm o d  
' (  

I Address of Construction: I /  r f  

,. t 

I 

of Cons 





STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 

PROJECT: 

LOCATION: Portland, ME 

PERMIT APPLICANT: Hardwond Construction 

Building 4 or Building 8 -1039 Riverside Street. 

APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 1039 Riverside Street, Suite 11, Portland 04103 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD: 

ARCHITECT OF RECORD: None 

William P. Faucher, P.E. 
Name Firm 

allied engineering, inc 

Name Firm 

This Statement of Special Inspections is submitted in accordance with Section 1705.1.1 of the 1999 BOCA 
National Building Code. It includes a listing of special inspections applicable to this project as well as the 
name of the Special Inspector, and the names of other agencies intended to be retained for conducting these 
inspections. 

The Special Inspector shall keep records of all inspections listed herein, and shall furnish inspection reports to 
the Code Official and to the Regmered Design Professional of Record. All discrepancies shall be brought to 
the immediate attention of the Contractor for correction. If the discrepancies are not corrected, the 
discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the Code Official and to the Registered Design Professional 
of Record. Interim reports shall be submitted to the Code Official and to the Registered Design Professional of 
Record monthly, unless more fi-equent submissions are requested by the Code Official. 

Job site safety is solely the responsibility of the Contractor. Materials and activities to be inspected are not to 
include the Contractor's equipment and methods used to erect or install the materials listed. 

Applicant's Authorization: 

? 
SIGNATURE DATE 

c 

?r '\PROJECTS 2001:04075- MEDWAK40 COSSTRUCTIOhXPEClAL ~SPECTl0NS:STATEIMENT OF SPEClAL KSPECTIOKS K K  



LIST OF AGENTS 

PROJECT: Building 4 or Building 8 -1039 Riverside Street, Portland, ME 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD: William P. Faucher, P.E. allied enaineenna, inc 
One Westbrook Common 
Westbrook, Maine 04092 
(Tel) 207-854-8 126 X107; (Fax) 207-S54-0603 
mailto: wfaucher@,allied-eng.com - 

ARCHITECT OF RECORD: None 

Following is the List of Agents selected for performance of Special Inspections for this project: 

Name Firra 

1. Special Inspector William P. Faucher, P.E. allied engineen'ng, inc. 

2. Testing Laboratory (Soils & Concrete) Unknown S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc. 

3. Testing Laboratory (Steel Connections) Unknown Elite Inspection Services 

4. 

5 .  

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

N \PROJECTS'2004'01075- MEDWAYI40 COhSTRUCTIOW~SPECIAL INSPECTIOhS'STATE.ME~T OF SPECIAL EYSPECTIONS DOC 

mailto:wfaucher@,allied-eng.com
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COMMANDER BUILDINGS, INC. 
P.O. BOX 611 

22223 HIGHH’A Y 38 NORTH 
MONTICELLO, U. 52310 

(31 9) 465-5961 

DATE: 13 OCTOBER., 3004 

TO: MR. MIKE KEELEY 

THIS LETTEX IS IN REFERENCE TO YOUR QUESTIONS ON THE FOLLOWING BUILDING ORDER 
THAT WE HAVE FROM GRAY’S CUSTOM BUXLDERS IN MEDWAY, MIIINE: 

SOLD TO: GRAY’S CUSTUM BUILDERS 
P.O. BOX 107 
MEDWAY, MALYE 04460 

PROJECT NAME: KEALEY ELECTRICAL, PORTLAND MAINE - JOB #24293 

98’ x 100’ x 16’ 

COMMANDER AS-500 -4LL STEEL BlJILDING 
5 @ 20’ BAY SPACZNG 
1 /12 ROOF PITCH 

IN ANSWER TO YOUR QUESTION PERTAINING TO THE AISC CERTIE~ICATION, NO WE DO NUT 
HAVE THIS CERTIFICATION. 
PROCEDURE. IN LIEU OF AN ACTUAL CERTIFICATION, WE MAXN’l’AIN A SIMILAR QUALITY 
REASSURANCE PROGRAM WHICH ACCOMPLISHES THE SA-ME RESULTS. THIS PROGRAM 
hlONITERS AND MAINTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASPECTS OF OUR PLANTS PROCESSES. 

THIS IS A VERY EXPENSIVE AND LO“G DRAWN OUT 

1) TRACKS AND RECORDS THE MILL CERTIFICATIONS OF ALL ISEIOUND STEEL TO MAKE 
SURE IT MEETS ALL MINIMCM REQUIREMENTS AND IS OF ’THE HIGHEST QUALITY. 

2) MANDATES THAT ALL WELDING PROCEDURES IN OUR PLAPiT I‘SE PRIGAPPROVED 
WELDIb-G PROCEDURES PER THE ANSIlAWS Dl.1-96 WELDING CODE. 

3) REQUITt%S THAT ALL LABORERS WHO PERFORM WELDII\G MAINTALK A CO!VTINCAL 
CERTIFICATION THROUGH BOTH WELDING CERTIFICATION AND PERIODIC INSECTION 
OF WELDING PERFORMED. 

4) REQVIRES THAT ALL OTHER MANUFACTCFUNG PROCESSES INVOLVED IN OUR PLAhT 
ARE PERFORMED TO MINIMUM LEVEL WHICH ALLEMATES .4NY JOBSITE PROBLEMS. 

IF THERE ARE ANY OTHER QUESTIONS ON THIS MATTER PLEASE CONTACT ME. A 

COMPLETETION OF FABRICATION ON THIS PROJECT. 
CERTIFIC.4.TE OF THIS QUALITY ASSURAIVCE PROGIRARl IS AVAILABLE UPON 

BRECE JOHNSON, P.E. -ENGINEERING MANAGER, COMMANDER BUILDINGS 



S.W.COLE 
E N C I N E E R I N C , I N C .  

Hardy Pond Construction 
Attention: Bob Goudreau 
1039 Riverside Street, Suite 11 
Portland, Maine 04103 

e Geotechnicul Engineering Field & lab Tesiing Scientific & Fnvironmentul Consulting 

04-0238 

April 1, 2004 

Subject: Preliminary Geotechnical Engineering Services 
Limited Investigation 
Bearing Capacity Assessment 
Proposed Second Tee Business Park 
1039 Riverside Street 
Portland, Maine 

Dear Mr. Goudreau: 

As requested, S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. has observed a subsurface investigation for 
the proposed Second Tee Business Park located at 1039 Riverside Street in Portland, Maine. 
The purpose of our work was to observe the subsurface conditions at the site and provide a 
preliminary assessment of allowable soil bearing capacity. The contents of this report are 
subject to the limitations set forth in Attachment A. 

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 
We understand that a new business park is proposed on a 16-acre parcel of land at 1039 
Riverside Street in Portland, Maine. The parcel will be developed for 10 structures 
measuring from 6,000 to 25,000 square feet. The structures will be one story metal buildings 
with finish floor grades within 1 to 2 feet of existing grade and light floor loading. 

EXPLORATION AND TESTING 
As requested, we observed four test pits made at the site on March 26, 2004. The 
explorations were selected and located in the field by Hardy Pond Construction. The 
approximate locations of the explorations are shown on the “Exploration Locatior. Sketch” 
attached as Sheet 1. 



04-0238 
April 1, 2004 

Logs of the explorations, based on our observations and laboratory testing are attached as 
Sheets 2 and 3. A key to the notes and symbols used on the logs is attached as Sheet 4. 

Laboratory testing was performed on selected samples recovered from the explorations. 
One grain size analysis was performed and the results are presented on Sheets 5 and 6. 

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 
Test Pits TP-1 through TP-4 generally encountered 0.5 to 1.0 feet of dark brown sandy silt 
with organics overlying 4 to 6 feet of brown silty fine to medium sand. The silty sand overlies 
gray silty sand with silt and clay layers. Test Pits TP-1 through TP-3 were terminated in the 
gray silty sand at a depth of 8.5, 8.0 and 6.0 feet, respectively. Test Pit TP-4 encountered 
gray silty clay at a depth of 7 feet and was terminated at 8.0 feet. 

Groundwater was observed in the explorations at depths of about 4 to 4.5 feet at the time of 
the fieldwork. The soils were generally wet below the ground surface. Long-term 
groundwater information is not available. 

EVALUATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Based on our observations and shallow groundwater conditions encountered, we recommend 
that the footings be placed on 8 inches of crushed stone over a geotextile fabric placed on 
the undisturbed native silt sand. We further recommend that a smooth edged bucket be 
utilized to excavate to subgrade in order to reduce disturbance of the bearing soils. Footings 
should be placed at a depth of at least 4.5 feet below exterior finish grade to provide frost 
protection. Based on the findings at the widely spaced test pits, we recommend that 
preliminary foundation design consider a net allowable bearing contact pressure not 
exceeding 2.5 ksf. All footings should be at least 24 inches in width. 

Groundwater will be encountered during excavation work. Sumping and pumping dewatering 
techniques should be adequate to control groundwater below footing subgrade elevation. 
Controlling the water levels to a at least one foot below subgrade elevations will help stabilize 
the subgrade and provide a more suitable working surface during construction. 

Our services have been limited by the client to widely spaced test pits and providing a 
preliminary assessment of allowable soil bearing capacity at those locations. Other services 
were specifically not requested by the client. We recommend that additional explorations 



04-0238 
April 1, 2004 

including test pits and/or test borings be made specific to each structure proposed at the site. 
This is to determine if soil conditions are consistent with those found at these explorations. 

S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. should be on-site to observe subgrades prior to fill or 
concrete placement in the event that subsurface conditions are found to differ from those 
anticipated. S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. is available to provide field and laboratory 
testing of soils, concrete, asphalt, masonry , spray-applied fire-proofing and structural steel. 

CLOSING 
It has been a pleasure to be of assistance to you with this phase of your project. If you have 
any questions or if we may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 
S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. 

Robert E. Chaput, Jr., P.E. 
Vice President 

REC:kml 
P:\Swc-2004\04d238\04-0238 Report.doc 



ATTACHMENT A 
Limitations 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Hardy Pond Construction for specific 
application to the Proposed Second Tee Business Park at 1039 Riverside Street in 
Portland, Maine as described herein. Our services were limited by Hardy Pond Construction 
to an assessment of soil bearing capacity only and a deeper soils investigation to evaluate 
settlement and other geotechnical considerations was specifically excluded by Hardy Pond 
Construction. Hardy Pond Construction has agreed to protect and hold harmless S.W .COLE 
ENGINEERING, INC. from any and all claims, including third-party claims, for damages or 
consequential damages due to underlying soil conditions including but not limited to post- 
construction settlement. S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC. has endeavored to conduct the 
work in accordance with generally accepted soil and foundation engineering practices. No 
other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. 

The soil profiles described in the report are intended to convey general trends in subsurface 
conditions. The boundaries between strata are approximate and are based upon 
interpretation of exploration data and samples. Observations have been made during 
exploration work to assess site groundwater levels. Fluctuations in water levels will occur due 
to variations in rainfall, temperature, and other factors. 

The analyses performed during this investigation and recommendations presented in this 
report are based in part upon the data obtained from subsurface explorations made at the site. 
Variations in subsurface conditions may occur between explorations and may not become 
evident until construction. If variations in subsurface conditions become evident after 
submission of this report, it will be necessary to evaluate their nature and to review the 
recommendations of this report. 

S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC.’s scope of work has not included the investigation, detection, 
or prevention of any Biological Pollutants at the project site or in any existing or proposed 
structure at the site. The term “Biological Pollutants” includes, but is not limited to, molds, 
fungi, spores, bacteria, and viruses, and the byproducts of any such biological organisms. 

Recommendations contained in this report are based substantially upon information 
provided by others regarding the proposed project. In the event that any changes are made 
in the design, nature, or location of the proposed project, S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC. 
should review such changes as they relate to analyses associated with this report. 
Recommendations contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless the changes 
are reviewed by S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC. 
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G I N  E E R I  N G ,  I N C .  

TEST PIT LOGS 

PROJECT/CLIENT: PROPOSED SECOND TEE BUSINESS PARK I HARDY POND CONSTRUCTION PROJECT NO.: 04-0238 
LOCATION: 1039 RIVERSIDE STREET, PORTLAND, MAINE SWCREP.: TJG 

BACKHOE FIRM: HARDY POND CONSTRUCTION OPERATOR: BOB GOUDREAU 

TEST PIT TP-1 
DATE, 3/26/2004 SURFACE ELEVATION: NOT AVAIL. LOCATION: SEE SHEET 1 

SAMPLE 
NO DEPTI 

. .  

6.0' 

~ 

STRATUM DESCRIPTION 

DARK BROWN SANDY SILT, TRACE GRAVEL WITH ORGANICS 

LIGHT BROWN SILTY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND 

GRAY SILTY FINE SAND WITH SILT AND CLAY LAYERS 

8.5' 
BOTTOM OF EXPLORATIN AT 8.5' 

TEST RESULTS 

A' COMPLETION DEPTH: 8.5' DEPTH TO WATER: 

TEST PIT TP-2 

SAMPLE 
NO DEPTH 

s-2 4' 

DATE: 3/26/2004 SURFACE ELEVATION: NOT AVAIL. LOCATION: SEE SHEET 1 

1 .O' 

5.0' 

LIGHT BROWN SILTY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND 

GRAY SILTY FINE SAND WITH SILT AND CLAY LAYERS 

8.0' 
BOTTOM OF EXPLORATOIN AT 8' 

TESTRESULTS 

COMPLETION DEPTH: 8 DEPTH TO WATER: 4.5' 



TEST PIT LOGS 

SAMPLE 

~ S . W C O L E  
PROJECT NO 04-0238 

LwA EN G I  N E E R I  N G ,  I N C .  
PROJECTiCLlENT PROPOSED SECOND TEE BUSINESS PARK I HARDY POND CONSTRUCTION 

SWCREP TJG LOCATION 1039 RIVERSIDE STREET, PORTLAND, MAINE 
BACKHOE FIRM HARDY POND CONSTRUCTION OPERATOR BOB GOUDREAU 

TEST RESULTS 

I TESTPIT TP-3 

DEPTH 

(FT) 

0.5' 
- 

4.5' - 

6.0' 
s-3 5 5' 

ORANGElBROWN SILTY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND 

GRAY FINE SAND WITH SILT AND CLAY LAYERS 

BOTTOM OF EXPLORATION AT 6' 

DEPTH TO WATER: 4' COMPLETION DEPTH: 6' 

~ 

I TESTPIT TP-4 
DATE. 3/26/2004 SURFACE ELEVATION: NOT AVAIL LOCATION: SEE SHEET 1 

TESTRESULTS 

LIGHT BROWN FINE SANDY SILT 

BROWN SILTY SAND 

COMPLETION DEPTH 8' DEPTH TO WATER 
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KEY TO THE NOTES & SYMBOLS 
d T w i t  F- 

All stratification lines represent the approximate boundary between soil types and the transition 
may be gradual. 

W 

qu - 

0 
WL - 
WP - 
WOH - 
WOM - 
WOR - 
HYD - 
RQD - 

water content, percent (dry weight basis) 
unconfined compressive strength, kips/sq. ft. - based on laboratory unconfined 
compressive test 
field vane shear strength, kips/sq. ft. 
lab vane shear strength, kips/sq. ft. 
unconfined compressive strength, kips/sq. ft. based on pocket 
penetrometer test 
organic content, percent (dry weight basis) 
liquid limit - Atterberg test 
plastic limit - Atterberg test 
advance by weight of hammer 
advance by weight of man 
advance by weight of rods 
advance by force of hydraulic piston on drill 
Rock Quality Designator - an index of the quality of a rock mass. 
computed from recovered core samples. 
total soil weight 
buoyant soil weight 

RQD is 

f Prapadians; 

0 to 5% TRACE 
5 to 12% SOME 
12 to 35% "y' 
35+% AND 

REFUSAL: - Refusal depth indicates that depth at which, in the drill 
foreman's opinion, sufficient resistance to the advance of the casing, auger, probe rod or sampler 
was encountered to render further advance impossible or impracticable by the procedures and 
equipment being used. 

REFUSAL: Iesi Pit F- - Refusal depth indicates that depth at which sufficient 
resistance to the advance of the backhoe bucket was encountered to render further advance 
impossible or impracticable by the procedures and equipment being used. 

Although refusal may indicate the encountering of the bedrock surface, it may indicate the striking 
of large cobbles, boulders, very dense or cemented soil, or other buried natural or man-made 
objects or it may indicate the encountering of a harder zone after penetrating a considerable 
depth through a weathered or disintegrated zone of the bedrock. 
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Report of Gradation 
ASTM C-I 17 & C-136 

Project Name HARDYPOND PORTLAND RIVERSIDE COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION Project Number 04-0238 

Client HARDYPOND CONSTRUCTION INC 

Exploration Tp-2,S-2,4.0' 

Material Source 

SSI Lab ID 984A 

Date Received 3/26/2004 

Date Completed 3/29/2004 
Tested By RYAN BRAGG 

3 2" 1" 112" 114 #IO #20 #40 #loo #200 

100% 

SIEVE OPENING (mm) 
152.4 
127 

101.6 
76.1 
50.8 
38.1 
25.7 
19 

12.7 
6.35 
4.76 

2 
0.841 
0.42 
0.25 
0.149 
0.074 

SIEVE SIZE 
6" 
5" 
4' 
3" 
2" 

1 " 
314" 
112" 
114' 

No. 4 
No. 10 
No. 20 
No. 40 
No. 60 
No. 100 
No. 200 

I -I 1 2 ~ ~  

AMOUNT PASSING (70) 
100 
100 
I00 
100 
100 
100 
I00 
I00 
I 0 0  
100 
100 
100 
98 
91 
77 
53 

23.7 

90% 

80% 

70% 

60% 

50% 

40% 

30% 

20% 

10% 

0% r 

100.0000 10.0000 

0% Gravel 

76.3% Sand 

23.7% Fines 

0.1000 0.0100 0.0010 1 .oooo 
SIEVE SEE - ~TTI 

Comments Sheet 5 - 
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Report of Gradation 
ASTM C-117 & C-136 

Project Name HARDYPOND PORTLAND RIVERSIDE COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION Project Number 04-0238 
SSI 

Client HARDYPOND CONSTRUCTION INC 
Exploration TP-3,S-3,5.5' 

Material Source 

100% 

90% 

80% 

70% 

60% 

50% 

40% 

30% 

20% 

10% 

0% 

SIEVE OPENING (mml 

152.4 
127 

101.6 
76.1 
50.8 
38.1 
25.7 
19 

12.7 
6.35 
4.76 

2 
0.841 
0.42 
0.25 
0.149 
0.074 

SIEVE SIZE 

6" 
5" 
4' 
3" 
2" 

1 -1 12" 
1 " 

314" 
112" 
114" 

No. 4 
No. 10 
No. 20 
No. 40 
No. 60 
No. 100 
No. 200 

Lab ID 985A 
Date Received 3/26/2004 
Date Completed 3/29/2004 
Tested By RYAN ERAGG 

3" 2" 1" 112" 114 # I O  #20 #40 # loo #200 

AMOUNT PASSING (%) 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
I 00  
100 
100 
100 0% Gravel 
I 0 0  
94 
64 84.5% Sand 
35 
23 

15.5 15.5% Fines 

100.0000 10.0000 1 .oooo 0.1000 

SIEVESIZE- 

0.0100 0.0010 

Comments Sheet 6 


